



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 7162/2023 & CRL.M.A. 26699/2023**

ANIKET DEY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Avi Singh, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Shikhar Garg and Mr. Karan Dhalla,
Advts.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for State
with SI Mohit Kumar PS Hauz Khas.
Mr. Somnath Bharti, Mr. Anand
Prakash Gautam, Advts. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

04.11.2025

%

1. Mr. Somnath Bharti, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.2/complainant prays for time to file reply to the petition.
2. Let reply be filed within a period of three weeks.
3. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
4. Re-notify on 11.02.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 4, 2025

N.S. ASWAL